



Policy Legacy FOI Team
Headquarters 38 (Irish) Brigade
British Forces Post Office 825

E-Mail: 38X-PolicyLegacy-FOI-Mailbox@mod.gov.uk



Reference: FOI: 2019/03518

Date: 16 April 2019

Dear [REDACTED]

**REQUEST FOR INFORMATION – REGIMENTS BILLETED AT ST JOSEPH’S SCHOOL,
WESTWAY, CREGGAN ESTATE, DERRY DURING OPERATION MOTORMAN AND BETWEEN
SEPTEMBER 1972 TO JULY 1973**

I can confirm that your request has been considered under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI(A)), and the process is now complete.

You asked for the following:

“I would like to seek details of the regiments that were billeted at St Joseph’s School, Westway, Creggan Estate, Derry during operation Motorman between July and August 1972.

Additionally, I would like to seek details as to the identity of regiments that would have provided security on the Creggan Estate between September 1972 and July 1973, if possible specifically around Leenan Street and Brook Park.”

I can confirm that the MOD does hold some information that shows where various regiments were stationed during the period you have requested however, it does not break down the information as far as street names. We have included all subsequent deployments for the units involved as far as our records show. This information has been attached at Annex A.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance.

If you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.gov.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the FOI(A). Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <https://ico.org.uk/>.

Yours sincerely

38 (Irish) Brigade FOI Team

Enc Annex A Lists of Regiments in Derry 1972 and 1973

~~RESTRICTED~~

11

GDS Indep Para Coy

INFANTRY UNITS

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
1	1 GREN GDS	29 Dec 69	20 Apr 70	L	Queens Coy 10 Nov 69 - 20 Apr 70
		19 Aug 71	07 Oct 71	Ligoniel	
		27 Nov 72	27 Mar 73	L - Greggag	
		26 Mar 74	26 Jul 74	L - Creggan/S Enclave	
		27 Oct 76	27 Jan 77	R(S) - Armagh	
		14 Nov 78	07 Mar 79	R - Bessbrook	ARB
		06 Oct 83	18 Feb 84	R - Armagh	ARB
		28 Sep 86	31 Jan 87	Armagh	Resident
		28 Sep 93	28 Mar 94	Ballykinler	ETB
		Feb 96	03 Mar 98	ETB	Belfast
		Jun 99	Nov 99		
		15 Nov 01	15 May 02	NIBAT 3 (BRB)	

~~RESTRICTED~~

RESTRICTED

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
3	1 COLDM GDS	15 Dec 70	22 Apr 71	R(N) - Londonderry	
		17 Oct 71	18 Feb 72	L - Fort George/Newry	
		24 Jul 72	29 Sep 72	L - Creggan	
		01 Nov 75	02 Mar 76	B - Ballymurphy/Springfield/Whiterock	
		29 Oct 78	27 Feb 79	B - Springfield/Falls	
		07 Sep 82	21 Jan 83	R (S) - S Armagh	
		08 Sep 88	29 Jan 89	B	BRB
		28 Jun 92	30 Dec 92	Dungannon	ETB
		05 Mar 86	Aug 86	Armagh	ARB
		Sep 99	Feb 00	Armagh	ARB
		May 01	May 03	Londonderry Res Bn	LDY

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
10	1 RS	09 Mar 70	29 Jul 70	B	4-17 Jul 70 - B Coy 1 DERR att
		25 May 71	28 Jul 71	R(N) - Drumahoe	
		17 Oct 81	29 Dec 71	B - Ligoniel	
		17 Jun 72	06 Aug 72	B, L - Holywood/Moscow/Maidstone/Ft George	
		16 Dec 75	15 Apr 76	R(S) Bessbrook	
		16 Feb 80	29 May 80	B - Springfield/Falls	
		01 Mar 81	24 Mar 83	Ballykinler	Resident Bn
		18 Dec 87	29 Apr 88	Belfast	BRB
		24 Sep 92	27 Mar 93	Bessbrook	ARB
		Oct 95	Mar 96	Bessbrook	ARB
		Jun 97	Dec 97	Omagh	RRB
		Mar 99	Aug 99	Armagh	ARB
		Sep 00	15 Apr 02	Ballykelly	BKY Res Bn

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
6	2 SG	01 Jul 70	18 Jul 70	B	R(S)
		27 Jul 72	29 Nov 72	L - Creggan	
		27 Nov 73	27 Mar 74	B - Ballymurphy/Springfield	
		16 Nov 76	17 Mar 77	L	
		28 May 80	12 Oct 80	B - Springfield/Falls	ARB
		14 Oct 87	23 Feb 88	Bessbrook	
		11 Mar 90	24 Sep 90	PRB	

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
18	2 QUEENS	03 Mar 69	25 Sep 70	Holywood	Resident Bn
		05 Aug 71	17 Sep 71	B - E Belfast	
		29 Jul 72	29 Nov 72	L - Creggan	
		27 Nov 73	28 Mar 74	L - Creggan	
		07 Jan 76	14 Jan 76	R(S) - S Armagh	Spearhead. 2 x Coys as part of 1 DWR Gp. Whitecross murders.
		01 Apr 80	01 Aug 80	R(S) - Armagh	Resident Bn
		25 Jan 83	28 Nov 84	L - Ebrington	BRB
		29 Apr 88	08 Sep 88	Belfast	
		Jan 92	Feb 92		

~~RESTRICTED~~

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
19	3 QUEENS	20 Apr 70	22 Dec 71	Ballykinler	Resident Bn
		30 Mar 72	06 Apr 72	B	
		06 Aug 72	29 Aug 72	L - Creggan	
		27 Oct 75	27 Feb 76	B - Monagh	
		07 Mar 79	05 Jul 79	R(S) - Bessbrook	
		02 Feb 87	30 May 87		
		07 Feb 88	16 Mar 90	Aldergrove	Resident Bn

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
27	2 R ANGLIAN	20 Oct 70	11 Feb 71	B	
		02 Aug 72	06 Dec 72	B - Hastings St	
		26 Jul 73	27 Nov 73	L - S Enclave/Creggan	
		05 Aug 75	02 Dec 75	B - Hastings St	
		16 Mar 77	28 Jun 77	B - Springfield/Falls	
		27 Jan 81	27 Jan 83	Ebrington	Resident Bn
		01 Jan 86	02 Mar 86	Bessbrook	ARB
		27 Apr 86	10 Sep 86	Belfast	BRB
		29 Jan 89	09 Jun 89	Dungannon	ETB
		30 Dec 92	05 Jul 93	Belfast	BRB (renamed NIBAT 3)
		Nov 00	19 Jun 01	NIBAT 4	
		03/04 Jun 02	01/02 Dec 02	Ballykelly Bn	
		17 Feb 04			

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
25	3 RRF	27 Jan 72	22 May 72	R(S) - Dungannon	
		13 Jul 72	02 Sep 72	L - Bogside	
		05 Jan 73	03 May 73	R(S) - Armagh	
		03 Jan 74	03 May 74	R(S) - Armagh	
		16 Aug 75	16 Dec 75	R(S) - Bessbrook	
		09 Mar 76	06 Apr 76	R - Armagh	
		20 Oct 88	21 Feb 78	B - Monagh	
		07 Nov 79	06 Mar 80	L - West of Foyle	
		06 Apr 81	05 Mar 83	Hollywood	
		06 Aug 85	17 Dec 85	Bessbrook	
					Spearhead (Whitecross murders)
					Resident Bn ARB

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
40	1 RWF	06 Mar 72	08 Sep 73	Ebrington	Resident Bn
		17 Oct 74	27 Oct 74	B, R(S) - Long Kesh	A Coy 26 Oct 74 - 08 Nov 74
		28 Feb 75	02 Jul 95	B - Ballymurphy/Springfield/Whiterock	
		20 Oct 76	20 Feb 77	B - Monagh	UUAC Strike
		01 May 77	19 May 77	B	
		07 Nov 78	07 Mar 79	L - West of Foyle	
		26 Feb 81	08 Jul 81	B - Springfield/Falls	
		15 Jun 86	28 Sep 86		Resident Bn
		19 May 87	20 Jul 89	Ballykinler	FRB
		22 May 93	20 Nov 93	Fermanagh	ETB
		Dec 96	Jun 97	Dungannon	BKY Res Bn
		Aug 98	Aug 00	Ballykelly	NIBAT 4
		04 Jun 01	Dec 01	8 Bde	

~~RESTRICTED~~

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
28	3 R ANGLIAN	12 Apr 72 26 Mar 73 20 Nov 74 20 May 78 12 Nov 86 Apr 91	03 Aug 72 26 Jul 73 19 Mar 75 16 Nov 79 25 Mar 87 Apr 93	B - Hastings St L - S Enclave/Creggan L - Enclave/Creggan/Shantallow Holywood Belfast Londonderry	Resident Bn BRB Resident Bn

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (c)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
2	3 RHA				
	- Regt	07 Sep 70	21 Jan 71	R(S)	
	- Regt	01 Jul 71	15 Jul 71	R(S)	
	- Regt	21 Jul 71	17 Aug 71	Ballykelly	
	- Regt	28 Dec 71	27 Apr 72	B - E Belfast/Andersonstown/Lower Falls	
	- Regt	01 Sep 72	16 Nov 72	L - Victoria RUC Stn/Bogside	
	- Regt	24 Jan 76	25 May 76	B - North Queen St	
	- M Bty	25 Mar 80	18 Jul 80	Lurgan/Maze	att 16/5 L
	- C Bty	Apr 85	Jul 85	Maze	PGF
	- Regt	9 Oct 92	09 Apr 93	DRB	
		Oct 96	Mar 97	DRB	

Ser (u)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
47	2 LI	13 Sep 69	17 Jan 70	B	
		23 Jun 71	28 Oct 71	R(S) - Armagh/Dungannon	
		05 Feb 72	10 Feb 72	R(S)	
		19 Jun 72	20 Oct 72	L - Fort George	
		30 Mar 73	26 Jul 73	B - Springfield/Clonard	
		19 Mar 75	10 Jul 75	L - West of Foyle	
		02 Aug 76	02 Dec 76	B - Falls/Divis/Sandy Row/Shankill	
		25 Jan 78	27 Jul 79	Ballykinler	Resident Bn
		25 Apr 82	07 Sep 82	R(S) - Bessbrook	BRB
		30 Jul 87	18 Dec 87	Belfast	ARB
		10 Jan 90	25 May 90	Bessbrook	
		Nov 90	Dec 90		
		Sep 91	Oct 91	Armagh	ARB
		Feb 92	Jul 92	Dungannon	ETB
		05 Jul 93	28 Dec 93	Holywood	HWD Res Bn
		Jan 97	Feb 99	NIBAT 8 Bde	NIBAT 8 Bde
		Dec 99	May 00		
		16 Sep 04	16 Mar 05	NIBAT 1	

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
		14 Nov 72	17 Mar 72	L - Bogside/City Centre	
		15 Mar 74	15 Jul 74	L - Bogside/City Centre	
		29 Jun 76	24 Sep 76	L - Bogside/City Centre	
	16 AD Regt	06 Dec 79	01 Apr 80	R(S) - Armagh/Dungannon	Unit retitled
		16 Jan 90	25 Jul 90	TRB	PGF
	16 Regt	20 Jul 93	21 Oct 93	Maze	Renamed NIBAT 3 Bde wef Mar 99
		Oct 98	Mar 99	DRB	
10	19 Fd Regt RA	19 Jul 72	16 Nov 72	B - Musgrave Pk	
		08 Nov 73	07 Mar 74	B - City Centre/Markets	

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
	- 76 Hy Bty - 34 Hy Bty	Mar 78 Nov 84	Jul 78 Dec 84	Maze Maze	PGF PGF
9	16 Regt RA				
9	16 Lt AD Regt	28 Jun 70	28 Oct 70	B	3 Lt Bty att until Aug 70

~~RESTRICTED~~

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
12	22 Regt RA				
	22 Lt AD Regt	21 Nov 71	18 Mar 72	L, R(N) - Drumahoe	15 Msl Bty att
		15 Mar 73	17 Jul 73	L - Bogside/City Centre	
		05 Nov 74	05 Mar 75	L - Bogside/City Centre	
	- 42 AD Bty	25 May 76	24 Sep 76	B - Ardoyne/New Lodge	att 4 Fd Regt

~~RESTRICTED~~

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (c)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
	- 13 Fd Bty - 13 Fd Bty	14 Jul 80 Nov 80 Feb 85 Jan 88	24 Nov 80 Apr 81 Apr 85 May 88	R(S) - Fermanagh/Maze Maze Maze	PGF PGF Q Loc Bty att.
11	20 Med Regt	07 Jun 72 23 Jun 73 21 Jun 74 May 97	11 Oct 72 26 Oct 73 20 Sep 74 Sep 97	L - Drumahoe L - Shantallow/N Enclave B - Shankill/Ardoyne DRB	DRB

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
19	40 Fd Regt - 137 Fd Bty	23 Feb 73 03 Mar 75 Oct 87 Jan 95	24 Jun 73 03 Jul 75 Dec 87 Apr 95	L & B - Fort George/Ballymurphy B - City Centre/Markets Maze Girdwood PGF URB	

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (c)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
22 AD Regt	-42 AD Bty	28 Nov 78	28 Mar 79	R(S) - Maze/Lurgan Maze	Unit retitled PGF
22 Regt		Mar 79 29 Sep 87 09 Apr 93 Apr 97	Jul 79 31 Jan 88 07 Oct 93 Nov 97	Armagh Armagh	DRB DRB
13	25 Fd Regt RA				
13	25 Lt Regt	25 Jul 71 19 Oct 72	26 Nov 71 28 Feb 73	B - Lisburn/Andersonstown L - Fort George	
	25 Fd Regt	03 Jul 75 10 Feb 77 16 Sep 79	03 Nov 75 09 Jun 77 14 Jan 80	B - City Centre/Markets B - City Centre/Markets B - Ardoyne/City Centre	Unit retitled

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
22	47 Regt RA				
	47 Lt Regt	16 Jul 73	15 Nov 73	R(N) - Bogside/City Centre/Brandywell	79 Cdo Lt Bty att
		27 Sep 75	24 Jan 76	B - Ardoyne/New Lodge	Unit retitled
	47 Fd Regt	10 Oct 77	12 Feb 78	B - City Centre/Markets	PGF
		01 Oct 83	15 Dec 83	Maze	PGF
		09 Oct 88	15 Dec 88	Maze	PGF
		06 Jan 90	13 May 90	Maze	PGF
	47 Regt RA	19 Jan 94	19 Apr 94	Maze	PGF
		20 Apr 94	23 Jul 94	Maze	PGF
		Aug 96	Jan 97	Girdwood	URB

Ebrington Resident Battalion

Unit	From	To
1st Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment	23 Jul 70	10 Mar 72
1st Battalion The Royal Welch Fusiliers	06 Mar 72	08 Sep 73
1st Battalion The Royal Regiment Of Fusiliers	01 Sep 73	05 Mar 75
1st Battalion The King's Regiment	05 Mar 75	17 Sep 76
2nd Battalion Coldstream Guards	15 Aug 76	17 Mar 78
3rd Battalion The Royal Green Jackets	16 Mar 78	01 Sep 79
1st Battalion The Staffordshire Regiment	07 Sep 79	25 Jan 81
2nd Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment	27 Jan 81	27 Jan 83
2nd Bn Queens Regiment	25 Jan 83	28 Nov 84
1st Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment	30 Nov 84	15 Jun 87
1st Battalion The Green Howard's	20 Jan 87	27 Mar 89
3rd Bn Royal Anglian Regiment	Apr 91	Aug 92
1st Battalion The King's Own Royal Border Regiment	Aug 92	Apr 95
1st Bn The Highlanders	Apr 95	Apr 97
1st Battalion The Royal Regiment Of Fusiliers	Apr 97	12 May 99
1st Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment	12 May 99	11 May 01
1st Bn Coldstream Guards	11 May 01	May 03
1st Battalion The Welsh Guards	May 03	12 Dec 03

Ebrington Barracks Closed As At 12 Dec 03.

RCT UNITS

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)		
		From (c)	To (d)				
1	1 Div Regt - 12 Sqn - 2 Sqn - 12 Sqn - 2 Sqn - 12 Sqn - 2 Sqn - Regt 1 Armd Div Tpt Regt - Regt - Regt - 33 Sqn 1 GS Regt RLC - 4 Sqn	16 Jul 73	21 Nov 73	Londonderry/Armagh/Ballykinler			
		20 Feb 74	16 Jun 74	Londonderry			
		24 Oct 74	26 Feb 75	Ballykinler			
		14 Jun 75	13 Oct 75	Londonderry			
		29 Jun 76	28 Oct 76	Long Kesh/Londonderry			
		28 Nov 76	27 Mar 77	Moscow Camp			
		06 Feb 78	08 Jun 78	Moscow Camp/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
		04 Oct 79	23 Feb 80	Moscow Camp/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
		21 Aug 81	03 Jan 82	Moscow Camp/Londonderry			
		28 Jul 88	09 Dec 88	Moscow			
		15 Apr 93	18 Oct 93	Moscow	Unit retitled wef 05 Apr 93		
		2	2 Div Regt - 4 Sqn - 33 Sqn - 4 Sqn - 33 Sqn - 4 Sqn - Regt 2 Armd Div Tpt Regt - Regt - Regt - 33 Sqn	01 Mar 73	30 Jun 73	Belfast/Londonderry	
				29 Oct 73	27 Feb 74	Londonderry	
10 Jun 74	10 Oct 74			Londonderry			
25 Feb 75	25 Jun 75			Ballykinler/St Angelo			
21 Oct 75	26 Feb 76			St Angelo/Londonderry			
06 Jun 77	10 Oct 77			Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
10 Feb 79	11 Jun 79			Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
22 Nov 80	06 Jun 81			Moscow Camp/Londonderry			
12 Feb 83	24 Jun 83			Moscow			
01 Jul 73	31 Oct 73			Londonderry/Belfast			
28 Aug 74	06 Jan 75			Moscow			
06 Jun 78	10 Oct 78			Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
20 Feb 80	09 Jul 80			Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
20 May 82	03 Oct 82	Moscow					
3	3 Div Regt - 21 Sqn - 21 Sqn 3 Armd Div Tpt Regt - Regt - Regt - 21 Sqn	01 Jul 73	31 Oct 73	Londonderry/Belfast			
		28 Aug 74	06 Jan 75	Moscow			
		06 Jun 78	10 Oct 78	Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
		20 Feb 80	09 Jul 80	Moscow/Long Kesh/Londonderry			
		20 May 82	03 Oct 82	Moscow			

RMP UNITS

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (c)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
1	1 Regt RMP	05 Nov 71	01 Apr 85	Lisburn	Resident unit. Originally incl 174, 177, 178 & 181 Pro Coys.
2	2 Regt RMP	01 Jul 71	01 Apr 78		Resident unit. Originally incl 175, 179 & 180 Pro Coys.
3	3 Div Pro Unit - PI	17 Aug 69 07 Jan 71	15 Dec 69 Jun 71		
4	6 Inf Bde Pro Unit - Det	17 Aug 69	15 Dec 69		
5	5 Bde Pro Unit	19 Jan 70	03 Jul 70		
6	24 Bde Pro Unit	18 Aug 69	15 Dec 69		
7	172 Pro Coy	Oct 91		Armagh	Resident Unit
8	173 Pro Coy	Pre 1969	Mid 70	Lisburn	Resident unit
9	174 Pro Coy	01 Jan 85	01 Apr 92	Lisburn	Resident Unit
10	175 Pro Coy	05 Nov 71	31 Dec 81		Resident
11	176 Pro Coy	Mid 71		Lisburn	Resident unit
12	177 Pro Coy	05 Nov 71	Dec 83	Londonderry	Resident unit
13	177 Sp PI	01 Jan 84			Resident unit - merged into 173 Pro as 177 Sp PI
14	178 Pro Coy	05 Nov 71	01 Jan 85	Lisburn	Resident SIB Coy
15	180 Pro Coy	02 Jul 72	02 Oct 77	Lisburn	Resident unit
16	181 (WRAC) Pro Coy	Early 72	25 Jan 85		Resident unit
17	PI RMP Stratco	09 Feb 71	30 May 71		
18	BAOR RMP	27 May 71	30 Nov 71		
	Gd PI	31 Jul 72	?		Absorbed into 1 RMP

RE UNITS & RES

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
1	21 Engr Regt - 1 Fd Sqn - 1 Fd Sqn - 4 Fd Sqn	30 Mar 71 18 Aug 72 08 Nov 72 04 Jul 73 16 Dec 74 24 Sep 76 16 Mar 98 23 Jun 78 Jul 79 28 Mar 79 21 Jul 81 06 Dec 81 28 Feb 84 Mar 89	05 Aug 71 18 Sep 72 06 Mar 73 05 Nov 73 10 Apr 75 30 Dec 76 16 Sep 98 25 Oct 78 Nov 79 26 Jul 79 06 Dec 81 20 Apr 82 12 Jul 84 Jul 89	R(S) - Long Kesh Ballykelly Shackleton Bks/Maze R(S) - Long Kesh/Lurgan/St Angelo L - Bogside/City Centre Maze/Antrim Ballykelly Maze R(S) - Lurgan/Maze Portadown Castledillon Castledillon Antrim	31 Armd Engr Sqn att PGF Att 48 Fd Sqn Att 8 Fd Sqn
2	22 Engr Regt - 3 Fd Sqn - Tp 34 Sqn - 8 Fd Sqn - 34 Fd Sqn - 3 Fd Sqn - 34 Fd Sqn - 8 Fd Sqn - 8 Fd Sqn - 34 Fd Sqn - Tp 34 Sqn - 8 Fd Sqn - 6 Fd Sqn (-)	17 Aug 69 15 Sep 69 07 Jan 70 12 Jan 71 11 May 71 19 Aug 71 15 Oct 71 11 Jan 72 27 Mar 72 11 Apr 72 17 Jul 72 30 Jul 72	16 Jun 70 14 Jan 70 13 May 70 11 May 71 14 Sep 71 22 Oct 71 29 Nov 71 29 Mar 72 29 Jul 72 29 Jul 72 16 Sep 72 16 Sep 72	Antrim Antrim Antrim Antrim Antrim Long Kesh Lurgan Antrim Antrim Bellfast Long Kesh	

RAMC UNITS

Ser (a)	Unit (b)	Tour Dates		Location (e)	Remarks (f)
		From (c)	To (d)		
1	2 Fd Hosp	29 Jul 72	08 Aug 72		Op MOTORMAN
2	Mil Wg MPH	Pre 1969		Musgrave Pk	Resident Unit
3	1 Armd Fd Amb - Sect	Mar 82	Aug 82	Belfast	Att 2 COLDM GDS
4	2 Armd Fd Amb - Sect	Jun 77	Oct 77	Belfast	Att 2 Armd Div Engr Regt
5	4 Armd Fd Amb - Sect	Mar 72	Aug 72	Andersonstown	Att 4 Fd Regt
	4 Fd Amb - Sect	Apr 73	Jul 73	Londonderry	Att 2 AD Regt. Unit Retitled.
	- Sect	Apr 75	Jul 75	Maze	Att PGF
	4 Armd Fd Amb - Sect	Nov 81	Apr 82	Belfast	Att 2 RGJ. Unit retitled.
	- Sect	Aug 86	Jun 87	Londonderry	Att 1 RRW
6	5 Fd Force Fd Amb - Sect	Feb 81	Jun 81	Belfast	Att 1 RRW
7	11 Fd Amb - Sect	Dec 71	May 72	Londonderry/Belfast	Att 40 Fd Regt
	- Sect	Feb 73	Jun 73	Londonderry/Belfast	Att 40 Fd Regt
	- Sect	Mar 75	Jul 75	Belfast	Att 40 Fd Regt
8	15 Fd Amb - Sect	17 Aug 69	15 Dec 69		
9	16 Fd Amb - Sect	Jan 87	Jun 87	S Armagh	Att 1 R HAMPS
	- Sect	Oct 87	Jan 88	S Armagh	Att 26 Fd Regt
	- Sect	Aug 89	Jan 90	S Armagh	Att 1 R ANGLIAN
10	19 Fd Amb - Sect	Feb 86	May 86	Omagh	Att 1 KOSB
11	23 Para Fd Amb - Sect	Mar 71	Jul 71	Londonderry/Belfast	Att 3 PARA
	- FST	Aug 71	Feb 72	Musgrave Pk	Att Mil Wing MPH
12	24 Fd Amb - x 2 Sects	04 Aug 69	10 Dec 69	Belfast/Ballykelly	1 x Sect att MPH 1 x Sect att 24 Inf Bde
	- Sect	Aug 72	Feb 73	Belfast	Att Mil Wing MPH
13	28 Fd Amb - Sect	Oct 72	Feb 73	Belfast	Att 1 GREEN HOWARDS
	- Sect	Mar 73	Jul 73	Belfast	Att 49 Fd Regt
	- Sect	Feb 74	Jun 74	Londonderry	Att QDG
	- Sect	Feb 77	Jun 77	Belfast	Att 25 Fd Regt

**REGIMENTS STATIONED IN LONDONDERRY DURING OP MOTORMAN JUL – AUG 72
AND SEP 72 – JUL 73**

UNIT	FROM	TO	LOCATION
1 GREN GDS	27 Nov 72	27 Mar 73	L – Creggan
1 COLDM GDS	24 Jul 72	29 Sep 72	L – Creggan
2 SG	27 Jul 72	29 Nov 72	L – Creggan
1 RS	17 Jun 72	6 Aug 72	B,L Holywood/Moscow/ Maidstone/Ft George
2 QUEENS	29 Jul 72	29 Nov 72	L – Creggan
3 QUEENS	6 Aug 72	29 Aug 72	L – Creggan
3 RRF	13 Jul 72	2 Sep 72	L – Bogside
2 R ANGLIAN	26 Jul 73	27 Nov 73	L – S Enclave/Creggan
3 R ANGLIAN	26 Mar 73	26 Jul 73	L – S Enclave/Creggan
1 RWF	6 Mar 72	8 Sep 73	Ebrington – Resident Bn
2 LI	19 Jun 72	20 Oct 72	L – Fort George
3 RHA Regt	1 Sep 72	16 Nov 72	L – Victoria RUC Strn/Bogside
16 Regt RA			
16 Lt AD Regt	14 Nov 72	17 Mar 73	L – Bogside/City Centre
20 Med Regt	23 Jun 73	26 Oct 73	L – Shantallow/N Enclave
22 Regt RA			
22 Lt AD Regt	15 Mar 73	17 Jul 73	L – Bogside/City Centre
25 Fd Regt RA			
25 Lt Regt	19 Oct 72	28 Feb 73	L – Fort George
40 Fd Regt	23 Feb 73	24 Jun 73	L & B – Fort George/Ballymurphy
47 Regt RA			
47 Lt Regt	16 Jul 73	15 Nov 73	R(N) – Bogside/City Centre/Brandywell
RMP 176 Pro Coy	5 Nov 71		Londonderry Resident Unit
1 Div Regt-12 Sqn RCT	16 Jul 73	21 Nov 73	Londonderry/Armagh/Ballykinler
2 Div Regt – 4 Sqn RCT	1 Mar 73	30 Jun 73	Belfast/Londonderry
3 Div Regt – 21 Sqn RCT	1 Jul 73	31 Oct 73	Londonderry/Belfast
2 Fd Hosp	29 Jul 72	8 Aug 72	Op MOTORMAN
4 Fd Amb – Sect	Apr 73	Jul 73	Londonderry – Att 2 AD Regt
11 Fd Amb – Sect	Feb 73	Jun 73	Londonderry/Belfast – Att 40 Fd Regt
21 Engr Regt – 4 Fd Sqn	4 Jul 73	5 Nov 73	Shackleton Bks/Maze